
Clayton Decoy Auction – July 17, 2026  (88 lots, 106 items,275 photos) 

Lot #1:  Drake wood duck by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Decorative preening decoy with detailed paint, 
raised wing tips, relief carved wings and tail feathers.  Head turned back to the right with 
texturing on the back of the crest.  Original paint in very good condition with a few speckles of 
paint.  Overall length of approx. 12&1/4 inches.  Harris brand on the bottom and dated 1975.  
Estimated $400-500. 

Lot #2:  Redhead drake by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Hunting style decoy but does not appear to have been 
rigged for use, head turned slightly to the right.  Original paint in excellent condition.  Overall 
length of approx. 13 inches.  Harris stamp, and 1967 scratched into the bottom.  Estimated $150-
200. 

Lot #3:  Drake canvasback by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Decorative model with detailed paint, raised wing 
tips, relief carved wings and tail feathers.  Head turned slightly to the left.  Original paint in very 
good condition with a few spots of dirt.  Overall length of approx. 14 inches.  Harris brand on the 
bottom.  Estimated $300-350. 

Lot #4:  Drake long-tailed duck (old squaw) with “Ken Harris Decoys, Woodville, NY” and “By Tom Ferguson” 
burned into the bottom.  Decorative model with detailed paint and long tail. Raised wing tips and 
primaries with fine texturing on the wing tips, primaries, and tail.  Approx. 16&1/2 inches long 
overall, dated 1980, and with the head turned slightly to the left.  In excellent condition and 
original paint.  Estimated $200-250. 

Lot #5:  Decoy lamp by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Decorative drake blue-winged teal  with relief carved 
wing and tail feathers in excellent condition and original paint.  Decoy mounted on an oval base 
that is approx. 10 inches long with Harris brand on the bottom of the base.  Lamp in working 
order.  Estimated $150-200. 

Lot #6:  Miniature drake wood duck by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Original paint in very good condition 
except for some tiny speckles of paint and dirt.  Overall length of approx. 6&1/4 inches.  Harris 
stamp on the bottom.  Estimated $75-100. 

Lot #7:  Black duck by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Early sock-eye hunting style decoy.  Note on the bottom 
indicates this decoy was made in 1940 and repainted by Leo McIntosh in 1985.  Paint in excellent 
condition.  Overall length of approx. 15&1/2 inches.  Harris stamp on the bottom.  Estimated 
$150-225. 

Lot #8:  Mallard pair with “Ken Harris Decoys, Woodville, NY” and “By Tom Ferguson” burned into their 
bottoms.  Decorative models with detailed paint. Raised wing tips with fine texturing on the wing 
tips, primaries, and tail.  The drake is approx.15&1/4 inches long with the head turned to the 
right.  The hen is approx. 14&1/2 inches long, dated 1981 on the bottom, with the head turned to 
the left.  The hen is in excellent condition and original paint.  The drake is in very nice original 
paint with minor damage to both wing tips, several tiny chips, and some spotting and bleeding of 
sap through the paint.  Estimated $200-300. 

Lot #9:  Drake wood duck half-flyer with Ken Harris stamp on the back side.  Designed to be mounted 
against a wall or background, showing the right side with the wing angled down.  Approx. 14&1/2 
inches long.  In excellent condition and original paint.  Estimated $250-300. 

Lot #10:  Mallard hen by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Decorative model with relief-carved wings and tail 
feathers.  Head turned slightly to the right.  Original paint in very good condition.  Overall length 
of approx. 15&3/4 inches.  Harris stamp on the bottom.  Estimated $175-250. 



Lot #11:  Green-winged teal pair by Ferguson Decoys, Woodville, NY.  Decorative models with detailed paint.  
Raised wing tips with texturing on the wing tips, primaries, and tail.  Drake’s head turned to the 
right, hen’s head turned to the left.  Both approx. 10&1/2 inches long, branded and signed on 
their bottoms, and dated 1994.  Both in excellent condition and original paint.  Estimated $300-
400. 

Lot #12:  Drake redhead by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Decorative model with detailed paint, and head 
turned to the left.  Original paint in excellent condition.  Overall length of approx. 13 inches.  
Harris brand on the bottom.  Estimated $200-250. 

Lot #13:  Hooded merganser pair by Ferguson Decoys, Woodville, NY.  Decorative models with detailed 
paint. Raised wing tips with texturing on the wing tips, primaries, and tail.  Drake’s head turned to 
the right, hen’s head turned to the left.  Both approx. 12&1/4 inches long, branded and signed on 
their bottoms. Drake dated 1995, hen dated 1997.  The hen is in excellent condition and original 
paint.  The drake is also in original paint and in excellent condition except for some damage to the 
wing tips. Estimated $250-350. 

Lot #14:  Wood duck drake by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Decorative model with a high head turned to the 
left.  Low relief-carved wings.  Original paint in very good condition.  Overall length of approx. 
12&3/4 inches.  Harris stamp on the bottom.  Estimated $225-300. 

Lot #15:  Miniature drake blue-winged teal by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Original paint in very good 
condition except for a few tiny speckles of paint and dirt.  Head turned slightly to the right.  
Overall length of approx. 6&1/4 inches.  Harris stamp on the bottom.  Estimated $75-100. 

Lot #16:  Miniature drake mallard by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Original paint in very good condition.  
Overall length of approx. 7&1/4 inches.  Harris stamp on the bottom.  Estimated $75-100. 

Lot #17:  Drake blue-winged teal by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Decorative model with detailed paint and 
head turned slightly to the left.  Original paint in excellent condition.  Overall length of approx. 11 
inches.  Harris brand on the bottom.  Estimated $200-250. 

Lot #18:  Hen green-winged teal by Ferguson Decoys, Woodville, NY.  Decorative model with detailed paint. 
Raised wing tips with texturing on the wing tips, primaries, and tail.  Head turned to the left, 
approx. 10 inches long, branded and signed on the bottom, and dated 1992.  In excellent 
condition and original paint.  Estimated $250-350. 

Lot #19:  Mallard drake by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Decorative model with relief-carved wings and head 
turned nearly 90° to the right.  Original paint in very good condition with one small spot of 
touchup on top of the head.  Overall length of approx. 13&1/2 inches.  Harris stamp on the 
bottom.  Estimated $225-300. 

Lot #20:  Blue-winged teal pair by Ferguson Decoys, Woodville, NY.  Decorative models with detailed paint.  
Raised wing tips with texturing on the wing tips, primaries, and tail.  Drake’s head turned to the 
right, hen’s head turned to the left.  Both approx. 10&1/2 inches long, branded and signed on 
their bottoms, and dated 1996.  Both in excellent condition and original paint.  Estimated $300-
400. 

Lot #21:  Drake pintail half-flyer with Ken Harris stamp on the back side.  Designed to be mounted against a 
wall or background, showing the right side with the wing extending straight above the body.  
Approx. 18&1/4 inches long.  In very good condition and original paint except for some small 
speckles of dirt and paint.  Estimated $250-300. 

 



Lot #22:  Ruddy duck pair by Ferguson Decoys, Woodville, NY.  Decorative models with detailed paint.  
Raised wing tips with texturing on the wing tips, primaries, and tail.  The drake is approx.. 12&3/4 
inches long with an upswept tail, and the head turned to the right. The hen is approx.. 12&1/2 
inches long, with the head turned to the left.  Both branded and signed on their bottoms, and 
dated 1997.  Both in excellent condition and original paint.  Estimated $300-400. 

Lot #23:  Decoy lamp by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Hunting style drake wood duck  with the lamp and 
several simulated cattail leaves mounted through the back-left side of the decoy.  The decoy is 
approx. 13 inches long with Harris stamp on the bottom.  Lamp in working order.  Estimated 
$100-150. 

Lot #24:  Mallard pair by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Hunting style decoys which do not appear to have been 
rigged for use. The drake’s head turned to the left.  Both in original paint in very good condition 
with beautiful feathering and combing.  A knot has bleed through the paint on the right side of 
the hen.  Overall length of the drake approx. 14&3/4 inches, approx. 15&3/4 inches for the hen.  
Harris stamps on their bottoms.  Estimated $350-450. 

Lot #25:  Goldeneye pair by Ferguson Decoys, Woodville, NY.  Decorative models with detailed paint.  Raised 
wing tips with texturing on the wing tips, primaries, and tail.  Drake’s head turned to the right, 
hen’s head turned to the left.  Both approx. 12&1/2 inches long, branded and signed on their 
bottoms, and dated 1996.  Both in excellent condition and original paint.  Estimated $300-400. 

Lot #26:  Miniature drake wood duck by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Original paint in very good condition 
except for a few speckles of paint and dirt.  Overall length of approx. 5&3/4 inches.  Harris stamp 
on the bottom.  Estimated $75-100. 

Lot #27:  Canvasback pair by Ferguson Decoys, Woodville, NY.  Decorative models with detailed paint.  
Raised wing tips with texturing on the wing tips, primaries, and tail.  Drake approx.. 14 inches 
long, head turned to the right. Hen approx.. 13&1/2 inches long, head turned to the left.  Both 
branded and signed on their bottoms, and dated 1995.  Both in excellent condition and original 
paint.  Estimated $300-400. 

Lot #28:  Drake blue-winged teal half-flyer with Ken Harris stamp on the back side.  Designed to be mounted 
against a wall or background, showing the left side with the wing angled down slightly.  Approx. 
16&1/2 inches long.  In very good condition and original paint except for a slight separation at the 
neck-body joint.  Estimated $250-300. 

Lot #29:  Preening black duck by Ferguson Decoys, Woodville, NY.  Decorative model with detailed paint. 
Raised wing tips with texturing on the wing tips, primaries, and tail.  Head turned back to the 
right, approx. 13&1/2 inches long, branded and signed on the bottom, and dated 1995.  In very 
good condition and original paint.  Estimated $200-250. 

Lot #30:  Wood duck drake by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Decorative model with detailed paint. Raised wing 
tips with texturing on the wing tips, primaries, and tail.  Head turned slightly to the right.  Original 
paint in very good condition.  Overall length of approx. 13 inches.  Harris brand on the bottom.  
Estimated $225-300. 

Lot #31:  Pair of gadwall by Ferguson Decoys, Woodville, NY.  Decorative models with detailed paint.  Raised 
wing tips with texturing on the wing tips, primaries, and tail.  Drake’s head turned to the right, 
hen’s head turned to the left.  Both approx. 12&1/2 inches long, branded and signed on their 
bottoms, and dated 1995.  Both in excellent condition and original paint.  Estimated $300-400. 

Lot #32:  Miniature drake blue-winged teal by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Original paint in very good 
condition. Slight separation at the neck base.  Overall length of approx. 5&3/4 inches.  Harris 
stamp on the bottom.  Estimated $75-100. 



Lot #33:  Drake blue-winged teal by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Decorative model with detailed paint, relief 
carved tail feathers, and head turned slightly to the right.  Original paint in excellent condition.  
Overall length of approx. 10&1/4 inches.  Harris brand on the bottom and dated 1973.  Estimated 
$200-250. 

Lot #34:  Model of a three masted square rigged war ship with 18 guns below deck, nine on each side.  
Mounted on a rectangular base.  In very good condition.  Estimated $150-300. 

Lot #35:  Pair of long-tailed ducks (old squaw) by Ferguson Decoys, Woodville, NY.  Decorative models with 
detailed paint. Raised wing tips with texturing on the wing tips, primaries, and tail.  The drake 
with a long tail, head turned to the right,  and measuring approx.. 16&1/4 inches long.  The hen 
measures approx.. 12 inches long with the head turned to the left.  Both are dated 1997.  The 
drake is in excellent condition and original paint.  The hen is also in original paint and in excellent 
condition except for some damage to the wing tips. Estimated $300-350. 

Lot #36:  Pintail drake by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Decorative model with long tail and relief-carved tail 
feathers.  Head turned to the right.  Tight crack in the bottom and right side of the neck. Detailed 
original paint in excellent condition.  Overall length of approx. 17&1/4 inches, with the elongated 
tail feather contributing about 4 inches.  Harris brand on the bottom.  Estimated $250-350. 

Lot #37:  Drake mallard  half-flyer by Ferguson Decoys, Woodville, NY.  Designed to be mounted against a 
wall or background, showing the left side with the wing angled down.  Approx. 15&1/4 inches 
long; branded, and with a statement burned into the wood “Last plaque carved by Ferguson 
Decoys 4/8/95” .  In excellent condition and original paint.  Estimated $200-250. 

Lot #38:  Drake canvasback by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Decorative model with detailed paint, and head 
turned to the right.  Original paint in excellent condition.  Very thin separation of the head and 
body evident at the front.  Overall length of approx. 14 inches.  Harris brand on the bottom.  
Estimated $200-250. 

Lot #39:  Shoveler pair by Ferguson Decoys, Woodville, NY.  Decorative models with detailed paint. Raised 
wing tips with texturing on the wing tips, primaries, and tail.  Drake’s head turned to the right, 
hen’s head turned to the left.  Both approx. 13&1/2 inches long, branded and signed on their 
bottoms. Drake dated 1996, hen dated 1997.  Both in excellent condition and original paint.  
Estimated $300-400. 

Lot #40:  Decoy lamp by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Decorative drake green-winged teal  with raised wing 
tips and texturing on the wing tips, primaries, and tail; in excellent condition and original paint 
except for a tiny chip on the end of the tail.  Decoy mounted on an oval base that is approx. 
9&3/4 inches long with Harris brand on the bottom of the base.  Lamp in working order.  
Estimated $150-200. 

Lot #41:  Drake blue-winged teal half-flyer with Ken Harris brand on the back side.  Designed to be mounted 
against a wall or background, showing the left side with the wing angled down.  Approx. 14&1/2 
inches long.  In good condition and original paint except the head appears to have been broken 
off at the base of the neck with repair and touchup in that area.  Estimated $100-150. 

Lot #42:  Black duck by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Hunting decoy in original paint with light overall wear.  
Approx. 14&3/4 inches long, tiny tail chip, and with an age check extending across the bottom 
and part way up the breast and under the tail.  Faded Harris stamp on the bottom.  Estimated 
$100-125. 

Lot #43:  Mallard drake by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Decorative model with relief-carved wings.  Original 
paint in very good condition but with tiny speckles of paint and dirt, and some yellowing.  End of 



tail slightly blunted with tiny chips in the paint.  Overall length of approx. 14&3/4 inches.  Harris 
stamp on the bottom.  Estimated $150-200. 

Lot #44:  Miniature drake bluebill by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Original paint in generally good condition.  
Chip missing from the bottom-left edge of the tail.  Head turned slightly to the left.  Overall length 
of approx. 6&1/2 inches.  Harris stamp on the bottom.  Estimated $75-100. 

Lot #45:  Red breasted merganser pair by Ferguson Decoys, Woodville, NY.  Decorative models with detailed 
paint. Raised wing tips with texturing on the wing tips, primaries, and tail.  Drake’s head turned to 
the right, hen’s head turned slightly to the left.  Both approx. 13 inches long, branded and signed 
on their bottoms. Drake dated 1994, hen dated 1997.  The drake is in excellent condition and 
original paint.  The hen is also in original paint and in excellent condition except for some damage 
to the bill tip. Estimated $250-350. 

Lot #46:  Book end attributed to Ken Harris with the front one-third of a drake mallard.  Book end approx. 
5&1/4 inches long with the remains of a Harris stamp on the bottom.  In very good condition with 
a little dirt and a few tiny speckles of paint.  Estimated $50-75. 

Lot #47:  Very rare brant by Ferguson Decoys, Woodville, NY.  Decorative model with detailed paint. Raised 
wing tips with texturing on the wing tips, primaries, and tail.  Head turned slightly to the right, a 
little over 18&1/2 inches long, branded and signed on the bottom, and dated 1999.  In excellent 
condition and original paint.  Estimated $250-350. 

Lot #48:  Drake wood duck by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Hunting style decoy but does not appear to have 
been rigged for use, head turned slightly to the right.  Very nice original paint in excellent 
condition except that it appears to be somewhat faded.  Overall length of approx. 12&1/2 inches.  
Harris stamp on the bottom.  Estimated $150-200. 

Lot #49:  Bufflehead pair by Ferguson Decoys, Woodville, NY.  Decorative models with detailed paint.  Raised 
wing tips with texturing on the wing tips, primaries, and tail.  Drake’s head turned to the right, 
hen’s head turned to the left.  Both approx. 11&3/4 inches long, branded and signed on their 
bottoms, and dated 1992.  Both in excellent condition and original paint.  Estimated $300-400. 

Lot #50:  Decoy lamp by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Drake mallard with relief carved wings and tail feathers 
in excellent condition and original paint.  Decoy approx. 14&3/4 inches long with Harris stamp on 
the bottom.  Lamp in working order and notched into the right bottom edge of the decoy.  
Estimated $100-150. 

Lot #51:  Bluebill pair by Ferguson Decoys, Woodville, NY.  Decorative models with detailed paint.  Raised 
wing tips with texturing on the wing tips, primaries, and tail.  Drake’s head turned to the right, 
hen’s head turned to the left.  Both approx. 12&1/2 inches long, branded and signed on their 
bottoms, and dated 1996.  Both in generally excellent condition and original paint.  The drake 
with minor damage to the wing tips.  The hen with minor damage to the wing tips and the top 
and bottom left corners of the tail, and a small missing flake of paint on the bill tip.  Estimated 
$250-350. 

Lot #52:  Hen gadwall half-flyer with “Ken Harris Decoys, Woodville, NY” and “By Tom Ferguson, 1981” 
burned into the back side.  Designed to be mounted against a wall or background, showing the 
right side with wing angled down.  Approx. 17&1/4 inches long.  In excellent condition and 
original paint.  Estimated $200-250. 

Lot #53:  Miniature drake mallard by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Original paint in generally good condition 
except for a neck break and some paint rubs on the head and neck.  Overall length of approx. 
7&1/4 inches.  Harris stamp on the bottom.  Estimated $75-100. 



Lot #54:  Miniature drake mallard by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Original paint in generally good condition 
but with spots of discoloration.  Overall length of approx. 7&1/2 inches.  Harris stamp on the 
bottom.  Estimated $75-100. 

Lot #55:  Redhead pair by Ferguson Decoys, Woodville, NY.  Decorative models with detailed paint. Raised 
wing tips with texturing on the wing tips, primaries, and tail.  Drake’s head turned to the right, 
hen’s head turned to the left.  Both approx. 12&1/4 inches long, branded and signed on their 
bottoms. Drake dated 1996, hen dated 1997.  Both in excellent condition and original paint.  
Estimated $300-400. 

Lot #56:  Rare loon by Ferguson Decoys, Woodville, NY.  Decorative model with detailed paint. Raised wing 
tips with texturing on the wing tips, primaries, and tail.  Head turned slightly to the right, bill 
open and holding a carved yellow perch approx. 4&3/4 inches long.  The loon is approx. 20&3/4 
inches long, branded and signed on the bottom, and dated 2000.  In excellent condition and 
original paint.  Estimated $350-450. 

Lot #57:  Mallard hen by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Hunting style decoy but does not appear to have been 
rigged for use, head turned to the right.  Original paint with nice feathering and scratch paint; but 
with scattered small chips.  Neck crack, tight check in the back, and with damage to the tip of the 
bill   Overall length of approx. 15&3/4 inches.  Harris stamp on the bottom.  Estimated $100-150. 

Lot #58:  Black duck pair by Ferguson Decoys, Woodville, NY.  Decorative models with detailed paint.  Raised 
wing tips with texturing on the wing tips, primaries, and tail.  Drake’s head (yellow bill) turned to 
the right, hen’s head (greenish bill) turned to the left.  Both approx. 14&3/4 inches long, branded 
and signed on their bottoms, and dated 1999.  Both in very good condition with nice original 
paint.  Hen has some tiny speckles of paint, mostly near the neck base; the drake also has some 
tiny speckles of paint, and two small chips at the front bottom edge of the breast.  Estimated 
$300-400. 

Lot #59:  Decoy lamp by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Hunting style drake canvasback with the lamp mounted 
through the back-left side of the decoy.  The decoy is approx. 15 inches long with Harris stamp on 
the bottom.  Lamp in working order with some wear to the burlap covering on the lamp shade.  
Estimated $100-150. 

Lot #60:  Black duck by Pat Snyder, Alexandria Bay, NY.  Oversize hunting decoy in good physical condition.  
Plain original paint on the body, more detailed paint on the head but with some chipping and 
wear to the bare wood.  Approx. 18&1/4 inches long with Pat’s “Swan Hollow Decoy” brand on 
the bottom.  Estimated $50-75. 

Lot #61:  Drake pintail drake by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Life-size hunting style decoy but never rigged for 
use.  Original paint in excellent condition but with a knot bleeding through the paint on the right 
side.  Overall length of approx. 14&1/4 inches.  Smeared Harris stamp on the bottom.  Estimated 
$150-200. 

Lot #62:  Cinnamon teal pair by Ferguson Decoys, Woodville, NY.  Decorative models with detailed paint. 
Raised wing tips with texturing on the wing tips, primaries, and tail.  Drake’s head turned to the 
right, hen’s head turned to the left.  Both approx. 10&3/4 inches long, branded and signed on 
their bottoms. Drake dated 1994, hen dated 1995.  Both in excellent condition and original paint.  
Estimated $300-400. 

Lot #63:  Model of the Cutty Sark, a three masted square rigged sailing ship, mounted on a rectangular base.  
In very good condition.  Estimated $150-300. 

Lot #64:  Hen blue-winged teal half-flyer with remains of a Ken Harris stamp on the back side.  Designed to 
be mounted against a wall or background, showing the left side with the wing extending straight 



outward.  Two-piece body, approx. 16&1/4 inches long.  In good condition and original paint 
except for numerous tiny speckles of paint and a small chip at the end of the tail.  Estimated 
$200-250. 

Lot #65:  Preening drake mallard by Ferguson Decoys, Woodville, NY.  Decorative model with detailed paint. 
Raised wing tips with texturing on the wing tips, primaries, and tail.  Head turned back to the 
right, approx. 13&1/2 inches long, branded and signed on the bottom, and dated 1994.  In very 
good condition and original paint.  Estimated $200-250. 

Lot #66:  Drake green-winged teal by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Tucked head decorative model with 
detailed paint, raised wing tips, relief carved wings and tail feathers.  Head turned to the left.  
Original paint in generally excellent condition with some small paint chips on the right side of the 
head and two small dots of white paint on the left wing tip.  Overall length of approx. 9&3/4 
inches.  Harris stamp on the bottom.  Estimated $225-275. 

Lot #67:  Hen green-winged teal by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Decorative model with detailed paint, raised 
wing tips, relief carved wings and tail feathers.  Head turned slightly to the right.  Original paint in 
excellent condition.  Overall length of approx. 10&1/2 inches.  Harris stamp on the bottom.  
Estimated $250-300. 

Lot #68:  Hen mallard by Ferguson Decoys, Woodville, NY.  Decorative model with detailed paint. Without 
raised wing tips but with texturing on the wing tips, primaries, and tail.  Head turned to the right, 
approx. 14&1/2 inches long, branded and signed on the bottom, and dated 2007.  In very good 
condition and original paint, but with bubbles of pitch sprinkled across the body.  Estimated 
$150-200. 

Lot #69:  Drake common (American) eider by Ferguson Decoys, Woodville, NY.  Two-thirds size decorative 
model with detailed paint and relief carved wings and tail feathers.  Head turned to the right, 
approx. 12&1/2 inches long, branded and signed on the bottom, and dated 1996.  In very good 
condition and original paint with a little dirt on the back.  Estimated $200-250. 

Lot #70:  Hen gadwall half-flyer with “Ken Harris Decoys, Woodville, NY” and “By Tom Ferguson, 1981” 
burned into the back side.  Designed to be mounted against a wall or background, showing the 
left side with wing angled down.  Approx. 17&1/4 inches long.  In excellent condition and original 
paint.  Estimated $200-250. 

Lot #71:  Mallard drake by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Hunting style decoy but does not appear to have been 
rigged for use, head turned to the left.  Original paint with nice stippling and combing; some 
yellowing of the paint especially on the right side.  Neck crack with some paint chips in the throat 
area.  Overall length of approx. 15&1/4 inches.  Harris stamp on the bottom.  Estimated $125-
175. 

 

Lot #72:  Harlequin duck pair by Ferguson Decoys, Woodville, NY.  Decorative models with detailed paint.  
Raised wing tips with texturing on the wing tips, primaries, and tail.  Drake’s head turned to the 
right, hen’s head turned to the left.  Both approx. 11 inches long, branded and signed on their 
bottoms, and dated 1998.  Both in excellent condition and original paint.  Estimated $300-400. 

Lot #73:  Decoy lamp by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Drake mallard with relief carved wings and tail feathers 
in excellent condition and original paint.  Decoy approx. 14&1/2 inches long with faded Harris 
stamp on the bottom.  Lamp in working order and notched into the right bottom edge of the 
decoy.  Estimated $100-150. 



Lot #74:  Wigeon pair by Ferguson Decoys, Woodville, NY.  Decorative models with detailed paint.  Raised 
wing tips with texturing on the wing tips, primaries, and tail.  Drake’s head turned to the left, 
hen’s head turned to the right.  Both approx. 12&1/4 inches long, branded and signed on their 
bottoms, and dated 1998.  Both in excellent condition and original paint.  Estimated $300-400. 

Lot #75:  Hen pintail by Ferguson Decoys, Woodville, NY.  Decorative model with detailed paint. Raised wing 
tips with texturing on the wing tips, primaries, and tail.  Head turned slightly to the left, approx. 
14&1/4 inches long, branded and signed on the bottom, and dated 1989.  In excellent condition 
and original paint.  Estimated $200-250. 

Lot #76:  Miniature drake redhead by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Original paint in generally good condition 
but with a dent in the back-right area.  Head turned slightly to the right.  Overall length of approx. 
6&3/4 inches.  Remains of the Harris stamp on the bottom.  Estimated $50-75. 

Lot #77:  Black duck  half-flyer by Ferguson Decoys, Woodville, NY.  Designed to be mounted against a wall 
or background, showing the left side with the wing angled down.  Approx. 15&1/2 inches long; 
branded, signed, and dated 1993 on the back .  In excellent condition and original paint.  
Estimated $200-250. 

Lot #78:  Hen ring-necked duck by Ferguson Decoys, Woodville, NY.  Decorative model with detailed paint. 
Raised wing tips with texturing on the wing tips, primaries, and tail.  Head turned to the left, 
approx. 12&3/4 inches long, branded and signed on the bottom, and dated 1998.  In excellent 
condition and original paint.  Estimated $200-250. 

Lot #79:  Drake redhead with “Ken Harris Decoys, Woodville, NY” and “By Tom Ferguson” burned into the 
bottom.  Three-quarter-sized decorative decoy with detailed paint and relief carving on the back 
and tail.  Overall length approx. 11&1/2 inches, dated 1981, and with the head turned to the 
right.  In excellent condition and original paint except for a crack in the body starting in the breast 
and running back along the left side.  Estimated $125-200. 

Lot #80:  Model of a three masted square rigged sailing ship mounted on an elongated base.  A tag tied to 
the ship states it has a handmade/planked deck (originally a kit) by Watertown artist F.H. Lanham.  
In very good condition.  Estimated $150-300. 

Lot #81:  Drake bluebill by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Hunting decoy in original paint with very light wear, 
mostly on top of the head and end of the tail.  Approx. 15&1/4 inches long.  Harris stamps on the 
bottom.  Estimated $125-175. 

Lot #82:  Black duck by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Hunting decoy in original paint with light to moderate 
overall wear.  Extensive comb feathering on the body and head.  Body in good physical condition 
with an overall length of approx. 16&3/4 inches.  Harris stamp on the bottom.  Estimated $150-
200. 

Lot #83:  Hen wood duck by Ferguson Decoys, Woodville, NY.  Decorative model with detailed paint. Raised 
wing tips with texturing on the wing tips, primaries, and tail.  Head turned to the left, approx. 13 
inches long, branded and signed on the bottom, and dated 1992.  In excellent condition and 
original paint.  Estimated $200-250. 

Lot #84:  Mallard drake by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Hunting style decoy but does not appear to have been 
rigged for use, head turned slightly to the right.  Original paint with very light wear but with some 
small speckles and smears of paint and varnish.  Nice combing and  feathering on the back and 
sides.  Overall length of approx. 15 inches.  Harris stamp on the bottom.  Estimated $150-200. 



Lot #85:  Redhead drake by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Hunting decoy in good physical condition but has 
been repainted on the head, breast and tail.  The combed areas on the sides and back appear to 
be the original paint.  Approx. 16 inches long.  Harris stamp on the bottom.  Estimated $75-100. 

Lot #86:  Decoy lamp by Ken Harris, Woodville, NY.  Decorative drake blue-winged teal  with relief carved 
wings and tail feathers in generally excellent condition and original paint except for some gouges 
on the end of the bill.  Decoy mounted on an oval base that is approx. 9&3/4 inches long with 
Harris stamp on the bottom of the base.  Lamp in working order.  Estimated $100-150. 

Lot #87:  Drake gadwall by Ferguson Decoys, Woodville, NY.  Decorative model with detailed paint. Raised 
wing tips with texturing on the wing tips, primaries, and tail.  Head turned to the left, approx. 
12&3/4 inches long, branded and signed on the bottom, and dated 2008.  In excellent condition 
and original paint.  Estimated $200-250. 

Lot #88:  Drake shoveler by Ferguson Decoys, Woodville, NY.  Decorative model with detailed paint and 
relief carved wings and tail feathers.  Head turned to the right, approx. 13&1/2 inches long, 
branded and signed on the bottom, and dated 1987.  In excellent condition and original paint.  
Estimated $200-250. 

 


